# **ORDINANCE NO. 1979**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV, SECTION 17-24 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD TO INCLUDE THE MEMBERSHIP OF PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH PLAINFIELD BUSINESS ASSOCIATION

**WHEREAS,** the Borough Business Advisory Group has determined that the addition of the President of the South Plainfield Business Association would complement the membership of the Borough Business Advisory Group; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Business Advisory Group is desirous of including the President of the Borough Business Association to its membership;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of South Plainfield, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the Code of the Borough be amended to include an addition to subsection "C" within section 17-24, Article IV of the Code of the Borough as follows in the underlined passage below:

# C. In addition to the seven regular members as set forth in Subsection B above, the Zoning Officer and Borough Engineer will be nonvoting members. <u>Also, in addition to Subsection B</u> <u>above, the President of the South Plainfield Business Association shall serve as a member of</u> the South Plainfield Business Advisory Group.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDANINED** that this Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with New Jersey Law. All ordinance or parts inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

ATTEST:

Matthew P. Anesh Mayor

Amy Antonides, Clerk

### NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

This Ordinance #1979 published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South Plainfield held on February 4, 2013. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing to be held on February 19, 2013, at the Municipal Building, 2480 Plainfield Avenue, South Plainfield, NJ at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, at which time and place any persons desire to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard. Copies are available free of charge at the Municipal Clerk's Office prior to the public hearing. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage and publication according to law.

Amy Antonides, RMC/CMC Municipal Clerk

#### Introduction of Ordinance #1979: February 4, 2013

		introduction of Orananee #1979.1 cordary 4, 2010						
MOTION	$2^{ND}$	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	RECUSE		
	VOTE:							

### NOTICE OF ADOPTION

## **ORDINANCE 1979**

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV, SECTION 17-24 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH PLAINFIELD TO INCLUDE THE MEMBERSHIP OF PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH PLAINFIELD BUSINESS ASSOCIATION

The ordinance #1979 read by title upon second

reading herewith has been adopted at the meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of South Plainfield, held on February 19, 2013, and the 20 day period of limitation within which a suit, action or the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, has begun to run from the date of the publication of this notice.

Amy Antonides, RMC/CMC Municipal Clerk

#### Adoption of Ordinance #1979: February 19, 2013

COUNCIL	MOTION	2 <sup>ND</sup>	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	RECUSE
Councilman Barletta							
Councilman Bengivenga							
Councilman Diana							
Councilman McConville							
Councilman White							
Council President Rusnak							
		VOTE:					
Mayor Anesh – TIE ONLY							